

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH and  
LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JAY ROBERT PRITZKER,  
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KWAME RAOUL  
*Attorney General  
State of Illinois*  
JANE ELINOR NOTZ\*  
*Solicitor General*  
SARAH A. HUNGER  
ALEX HEMMER  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
PRIYANKA GUPTA  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
100 West Randolph Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-5376  
jnotz@atg.state.il.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT .....   | 2           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....  | 10          |
| I. This Appeal Is Moot Or, At Minimum, A Poor Vehicle For Resolving Any<br>Significant Legal Question. .... | 11          |
| A. The appeal is moot because the challenged limitation has expired<br>and will not be renewed. ....        | 11          |
| B. The case is a poor vehicle to resolve the questions presented. ....                                      | 20          |
| II. At Most, The Court Should Grant, Vacate, And Remand In Light Of<br><i>Roman Catholic Diocese</i> .....  | 22          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 24          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Agudath Isr. of Am. v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) .....              | 15             |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....                         | 11, 12, 17, 19 |
| <i>Burke v. Barnes</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....                                   | 12-13, 16      |
| <i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) .....        | 17-18, 21      |
| <i>Carney v. Adams</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) .....                                 | 11             |
| <i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> ,<br>No. 20-1757 (7th Cir.) .....                             | 15             |
| <i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 278 (2001) ..... | 16             |
| <i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....        | 18             |
| <i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....                     | 17             |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....                               | 21, 23         |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....                     | 11             |
| <i>Greene v. Fisher</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 34 (2011) .....                                   | 22             |
| <i>Hall v. Beals</i> ,<br>396 U.S. 45 (1969) .....                                      | 13             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> ,<br>No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020) .....                        | 23            |
| <i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 527 (2020) .....   | 23            |
| <i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 67 (1983) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....  | 11, 12, 14    |
| <i>Local No. 8-6, Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Missouri</i> ,<br>361 U.S. 363 (1960) ..... | 21            |
| <i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 1062 (2006) .....   | 20            |
| <i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....  | 17, 18        |
| <i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 100 (1982) .....   | 13            |
| <i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> ,<br>No. 20A95, 2020 WL 7346601 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2020) .....                                  | 23            |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....                                    | 2, 15, 16, 22 |
| <i>Spell v. Edwards</i> ,<br>962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) .....   | 13, 16        |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 377 (2017) .....   | 13, 16, 17    |
| <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 353 (2017) .....   | 13, 17        |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....  | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 932 (2011) .....  | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) .....   | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc.</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 326 (1952) .....   | 18 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 556 (1986) .....   | 14 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |    |
| 20 ILCS 3305/7 .....  | 5  |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |    |
| CDC, <i>How to Protect Yourself and Others</i> (updated Apr. 24, 2020) .....  | 3  |
| CDC, <i>Interim Guidance for Communities of Faith</i> (May 23, 2020) .....  | 3  |
| CDC, <i>Recommendation Regarding the Use of Cloth Face Coverings, Especially in Areas of Significant Community-Based Transmission</i> (Apr. 3, 2020) .....    | 3  |
| Coronavirus Resource Center, John Hopkins University & Medicine, Global Map ...   | 2  |
| <i>COVID-19 Statistics</i> , Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health .....  | 6  |
| Caroline Hurley & Satchel Price, <i>Cook County Surpasses Queens, NY, As County With Most COVID-19 Cases In U.S.</i> , Chicago Sun-Times (May 14, 2020) ..... | 3  |
